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AGENDA 
Eau Claire County 

• BOARD OF LAND USE APPEALS •

Date: Monday, June 14, 2021

Time: 5:30 p.m. 
*via remote access ONLY.

*Event link below can be used to connect to meeting and interact (by the chair) from computer or through the WebEx

Meeting smartphone app. 

Join WebEx Meeting: https://eauclairecounty.webex.com  Meeting ID: 145 604 3227 Password: JUq3DMYmX55 
*Meeting audio can be listened to using this Audio conference dial in information.

Audio conference: 1-415-655-0001  Access Code: 1456043227## 

*Please mute personal devices upon entry

For those wishing to make public comment, you must e-mail Sam Simmons at 

Samuel.Simmons@co.eau-claire.wi.us at least 30 minutes prior to the start of the meeting. You will be called 

on during the public comment period to make your comments. 

*Please mute personal devices upon entry

1. Call to Order and confirmation of meeting notice

2. Roll Call

3. Public Comment (15 minute maximum)

4. Public Hearings

a. Request for a 66-foot Variance from the required 100-foot right-of-way setback from a Class B
Highway for an existing structure in the C-3 Highway Business District.
(Town of Washington) / Discussion – Action

5. Review/Approval of May 3, 2021 Meeting Minutes / Discussion – Action

6. Adjourn
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EAU CLAIRE COUNTY BOARD OF LAND USE APPEALS 

STAFF ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATION 

 

 

 

VARIANCE NUMBER:  VAR-0002-21    
 
COMPUTER NUMBERS:  018-1046-01-010  
 
PUBLIC HEARING DATE:  June 14, 2021

 
 
STAFF CONTACT:  Jared Grande, Land Use Manager   
     
OWNER:  Sharon Thobaben, S 158 Segerstrom Rd, Mondovi, WI 54755 
 
APPLICANT: All Paws Pet Wash – Keith Caldwell, PO Box 22, Eau Claire, WI 54702 
 
SITE LOCATION:   4079 Deerfield Rd, Eau Claire, WI 54701 
 
ZONING DISTRICT:  C-3 Highway Business District 
 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:  LOT 1 OF CSM VOL 12 P 5 (#2178) LYG IN THE NW-NW OF SEC 14 & IN THE NE-NE OF 
    SEC 15 CONT 2.24 AC WITH RD R/W OR 2.01 AC WITHOUT RD R/W OLD PROP ADD: 
    6391 STATE RD 93 STILL APPROVED BY TWN USE 6/2006 MAP# 26.9.14.2-2-B &  

    26.9.15.1-1-A & BB, Town of Washington, Eau Claire County, Wisconsin. 
 
REQUEST: 66-foot variance from the required 100-foot right-of-way setback from a Class B 

Highway for an existing accessory structure.  
 

 
SUMMARY  
 
The applicant is requesting a 66-foot variance from the required 100-foot right-of-way setback to a Class B highway 
for an existing 8-foot by 13-foot accessory structure. The structure was constructed without obtaining the required 
land use permit, so any permitting is considered after-the-fact.  
 
The property currently is the location of the “Corner Store” at the intersection of Deerfield/ County Road II and State 
Road 93 in the Town of Washington. The Corner Store is a one-stop-shop for everything you may need including gas, 
groceries, hot food, beverages, carwash and more. Since 1986 the store has been family owned and operated; zoning 
was adopted by the Town of Washington on June 14, 1983.  
 
Staff became aware of the structure through an application for an electrical permit. On March 25, 2021, a violation 
letter was sent to the owner of the property noting the violation of the accessory structure not receiving a land use 
permit prior to placement of the structure. There have been subsequent correspondences going over the violation 
including the rules and regulations, and how to come into compliance. It has been determined the existing setback of 
the accessory structure is 34 feet, measured and confirmed by the department. The applicant provided a copy of 
their sanitary permit from the City-County Health Department. To move forward coming into compliance, the 
applicant decided to move forward with the variance application to avoid moving the structure. The applicant was 
provided with the variance application including staff discussing the standards for a variance on page 2 of the 
application.   
 

2



EAU CLAIRE COUNTY PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS, VAR-0002-21 

 

Page 2 of 6 
 

The application materials include a narrative, site map(s), sanitary permit, materials for a sanitary permit application, 
a letter form CCSI International Inc., building floor and elevation plans, HVAC plans, plumbing plans, and electrical 
plans. Staff did include site photos with measured setback.  

 
 
 
BACKGROUND 

   
ADJACENT ZONING & LAND USES: 
 

 DIRECTION ZONING LAND USE 

North - Deerfield Rd/County Rd II 

West - State Rd 93 

South C-3 Vacant 

East C-3 Vacant 

 

 
AUTHORITY  
 
Chapter 18.31 of the zoning code establishes the Board of Land Use Appeals and its authority.  Variances granted by 
the Board of Land Use Appeals are required to meet the standards as defined by the code.  The board must find that 
due to literal enforcement of the code an “unnecessary hardship” would result.  Unnecessary hardship is defined as 
an unusual or extreme decrease in the adaptability of the property to the uses permitted by the zoning district, 
caused by such facts as rough terrain or soil conditions uniquely applicable to the property and not generally other 
properties in the same zoning district.   

The statutory authority for the Board of Land Use Appeals is found in Wis. Stats. 59.694. 

 
APPLICABLE ZONING REGULATIONS 
 
Section 18.01.010 Purpose.  This section describes the purpose of the zoning code. Generally, the purpose of the 
zoning ordinance is as follows: to separate incompatible land uses from one another; to maintain public health and 
safety; to protect and conserve natural resources; to prevent overcrowding; to preserve property values; and to 
maintain the general welfare of the citizens. 
 
Section 18.02.020.A Definition. This section defines a structure as the following: 

"Structure" means any manmade object with form, shape and utility, either permanently or temporarily 
attached to, placed upon or set into the ground, stream bed or lake bed, including, but not limited to, roofed 
and walled buildings, gas or liquid storage tanks, bridges, dams and culverts. 

 
Section 18.14.001 Purpose The C-3 highway business district is established to provide an area for the development of 
those commercial activities that require large lots or attract concentrations of automobile traffic which make the uses 
incompatible with the predominantly retail uses in other commercial districts. 
 
Section 18.22.001 Purpose. The purpose of this chapter is to promote the public safety, welfare and convenience by 
easing congestion on the public highways through a system of standards and regulations for limiting access to public 
highways and establishing setbacks from highway right-of-way. 
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Section 18.22.020 B. Class B Highways. All federal or state highways not designated as Class A highways are 
designated as Class B highways. 
1. Setbacks. The setback for Class B highways shall be 150 feet from the centerline or 100 feet from the right-of-way 
line, whichever is greater. 
 
Section 18.31.040 permits required. This section describes when permits are required. Section 18.21.040.A.1 
specifies when land use permits are required. A land use permit shall be issued before any building or structure is 
erected, moved or structurally altered, or any use of a building, structure or land is changed to another use, including 
the development or use of vacant land.  
 

 
VARIANCE STANDARDS 

Section 18.31.020 C. 6. Standards for Granting Variances.  The following are standards and principals to guide the 
board's decisions:  

a. The burden is upon the appellant to prove the need for a variance.   
 

The petitioner must prove that the strict letter of the restrictions governing highway setbacks for the existing 
structure would unreasonably prevent them from using the property for the uses that are allowed in the 
zoning district or would render conformity with such restrictions unnecessarily burdensome. 
    

b. Pecuniary hardship, loss of profit, self-imposed hardships, such as that caused by ignorance, deed restrictions, 
proceeding without a permit, or illegal sales are not sufficient reasons for getting a variance.  
 

The application states safety is the first reason for placement of the unit in addition to maintaining required 
parking stalls.   
 
Staff has not reviewed the site related to Title 18 (no land use permit was reviewed/issued). The county code 
for parking requirements state, “Convenience stores with gas sales: 1 stall per 200 sq. feet of retail area; each 
parking area adjacent to a pump island or fuel area may count as a parking stall.” 

 
c. The plight of the applicant must be unique, such as a shallow or steep parcel of land or situation caused by other 
than his or her own action.  
 

The applicant does not appear to address this standard in the narrative provided with the application.  
 

d. The hardship justifying a variance must apply to the appellant's parcel or structure and not generally to other 
properties in the same district.  
 

This was specifically addressed in the application; the applicant does state location of the unit was selected 
for safety purposes and not to disrupt daily operations as the gas station / convenience store. The location 
was also chosen for access to the utilities, sewer, water, and electric.  
 
Granting of this variance may lead to other similar variance requests in the future given this is an after-the-
fact request. There is nothing provided to show how other locations on the property would not meet county 
code requirements. The development of the site for this type of use does not appear unique.   
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e. Variances allowing uses not expressly listed, as permitted or conditional uses in a given zoning district shall not be 
granted.  

This is not a use variance request.  The underlying C-3 district would allow for this type of accessory use in the 
C-3 district.     

f. The variance must not be detrimental to adjacent properties.  
 

It does not appear granting the variance would be detrimental to adjacent properties. 

 
g. The variance must by standard be the minimum necessary to grant relief.  
 

This standard does not appear to be addressed in the application.  
 

h. The variance will not be in conflict with the spirit of this subtitle or other applicable ordinances,  
nor contrary to state law or administrative order.  
 

It is questionable if the variance request conflicts with the purpose of section 18.14.001 and 18.22.001. 
Setbacks for development are required to promote public safety, welfare, and convenience. The C-3 district is 
intended for those commercial activities that require large lots. The variance request will not be contrary to 
state law.  
 

i. The variance shall not permit any change in established flood elevations or profiles.  
 

The request does not impact the floodplain following 2017 WI Act 242 

j. Variances shall not be granted for actions, which require an amendment to Chapter 18.20, the Floodplain Overlay 
District.  
 

This variance request does not require amendments to Chapter 18.20. 

k. Variances can only be granted for lots that are less than one-half acre and are contiguous to existing structures 
constructed below the RFE. 
 

The property is not in the floodplain following 2017 WI Act 242.  

 l. Variances shall only be granted upon a showing of good and sufficient cause, shall be the minimum relief necessary, 
shall not cause increased risks to public safety or nuisances costs for rescue and relief efforts and shall not be contrary 
to the purpose of the ordinance.  

 
It is unknown if the minimum necessary to grant relief has been requested; this was not specifically 
addressed in the narrative. It is questionable if increased risks to public safety is present with placing 
commercial structure(s) within the required setback. There does not appear to be nuisance costs for rescue 
and relief efforts. Staff believes this request could be contrary to the purpose of the particular code sections 
of the ordinance.  
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RELEVANT CASE LAW 
 
In 2004, the Wisconsin Supreme Court decided two cases of relevance regarding area variances.  In the first case, 
STATE EX REL. ZIERVOGEL V. WASHINGTON COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT, CASE NO. 02-1618 (2004), the 
Supreme Court reaffirmed the definition of the statutory term “unnecessary hardship” set forth in the Snyder case as 
follows:  “We have stated that unnecessary hardship is present when compliance with the strict letter of the 
restrictions governing area, setbacks, frontage, height, bulk or density would unreasonably prevent the owner for 
using the property for a permitted purpose or would render conformity with such restrictions unnecessarily 
burdensome.”   
 
In the second case, STATE OF WISCONSIN VS. WAUSHARA COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT, CASE NO. 02-2400 
(2004), the Supreme Court stated that the Board of Adjustment should focus on the purpose of the zoning law at 
issue in determining whether an unnecessary hardship exists for the property owner seeking the variance.   
 
In the second case in 2005, LAMAR CENTRAL OUTDOOR, INC. VS. BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS OF CITY OF 
MILWAUKEE, 2005 WI 117 (Wis. Sup. Ct. July 12, 2005), the Supreme Court held that a board of appeals may not 
simply grant or deny an application with conclusory statements that the application does or does not satisfy the 
statutory criteria, but shall express, on the record, its reasoning why an application does or does not meet the 
statutory criteria.   

 
STAFF REVIEW AND CONCLUSIONS: 
 
In evaluating this variance application, the Board must consider the twelve ordinance standards for granting a 
variance and relevant Wisconsin case law.  An approval or denial requires that the board state its reasoning why an 
application did or did not meet the statutory criteria.    
 
The board must carefully weigh each argument and fact against the appropriate variance standards, the purpose 
statement of the respective ordinance and relevant case law before making a decision to grant or deny the request.  
An unnecessary hardship exists when compliance would render conformity with such restrictions unnecessarily 
burdensome.   
 
To determine if a hardship is present, an evaluation of the purpose statements for the zoning code and section 18.32 
and 18.22 is required.  
 

A hardship is not present because compliance with the strict letter of the restrictions governing setbacks 
would not render conforming to such restriction unnecessarily burdensome.  

 
A consideration for granting the variance is to determine if unique physical limitations exist 
 

The hardship is not unique to this property and the applicant does not provide specifics why other locations 
on the property meeting county code requirements could not be used. The applicant has not identified any 
unique physical limitations, and pecuniary hardship, loss of profit, self-imposed hardships, such as that 
caused by ignorance or proceeding without a permit are not sufficient reasons for getting a variance.  

 
Granting this variance will not result in harm to public interests 
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It is questionable if increased risks to public safety is present with placing commercial structure(s) within the 
required setback and may result in harm to public interests; granting this variance may lead to additional 
variance requests with similar after-the-fact circumstances.  

 
FINDINGS 
 
The board must create findings to support its decision to grant or deny the variance request per LAMAR CENTRAL 
OUTDOOR, INC. VS. BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS OF CITY OF MILWAUKEE, 2005 WI 117 (Wis. Sup. Ct. July 12, 2005).   
 
If the Board denies the variance request, the Board may incorporate any or all of the following findings in its decision:   

• Pecuniary hardship or self-imposed hardship, such as that caused by ignorance, are not sufficient reasons for 
granting a variance.  

• The literal enforcement would not create an unnecessary hardship that would prevent the applicant from 
using the property as currently situated.  

• No unique physical limitation exists on this property, such as a steep slope. The ‘need’ requested in this 
variance application is self-imposed.  

• The hardship justifying a variance is not specific to the appellant’s parcel or structure.  

 
EXHIBITS 
 

1. Staff report 

2. Variance application 
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MINUTES 
Eau Claire County 

• BOARD OF LAND USE APPEALS • 

Date: Monday, May 3, 2021 

Time: 5:30 p.m. 

*via remote access ONLY. 

*Event link below can be used to connect to meeting and interact (by the chair) from computer or through the 

WebEx Meeting smartphone app. 

Join WebEx Meeting: https://eauclairecounty.webex.com  Meeting ID: 145 398 3209 Password: tZV8UJppm55 

*Meeting audio can be listened to using this Audio conference dial in information. 

Audio conference: 1-415-655-0001  Access Code: 1453983209## 

*Please mute personal devices upon entry 

For those wishing to make public comment, you must e-mail Sam Simmons at 

Samuel.Simmons@co.eau-claire.wi.us at least 30 minutes prior to the start of the meeting. You will be called 

on during the public comment period to make your comments. 

*Please mute personal devices upon entry 

 

Members Present: Gary Eslinger, Randall Stutzman, Darrin Schwab 
Members Absent: Karen Meier-Tomesh, Judith Bechard, Patrick Schaffer 
Staff Present: Jared Grande, Ben Bublitz, Sam Simmons 

 

1. Call to Order and confirmation of meeting notice 

Chairman Stutzman called the meeting to order at 5:35 p.m. 

2. Roll Call 

Clerk Sam Simmons conducted roll call and confirmed a quorum was present.  

3. Public Comment (15 minute maximum) 

None. 

4. Public Hearings 

a. Request for a 17-foot variance from the required 83-foot setback to the centerline of the right-
of-way for an existing structure in the A-P Agricultural Preservation District.                           
(Town of Pleasant Valley) / Discussion – Action 
 
Ben Bublitz, Land Use Technician for Eau Claire County, outlined the Variance request. The 
structure in question did not obtain proper permits from the Planning & Development 
Department. Mr. Bublitz then outlined the staff report and applicable zoning codes for the 
request.  
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He pointed out that this is an “after the fact” request and outlined reasons that there is a self-
imposed hardship. 
 
The applicants did not present a groundwater map or other supporting materials with the 
application. Mr. Bublitz spoke with Land Conservation staff about this matter and determined 
that groundwater on the property is not an issue. 
 
Planning & Development staff believes that granting this Variance will lead to similar “after-the 
fact” cases coming and that unique characteristics are not outlined in the request. Overall, Mr. 
Bublitz recommended denial of the Variance. 
 
Dan Werlein, the property owner, spoke in favor of the request. Mr. Werlein claimed that when 
digging in the back of his property, he hit water at six feet deep. Chairman Stutzman inquired 
about other structures to the north of his property, and it was acknowledged that there were 
structures to the northwest. Mr. Werlein then inquired about who complained about his 
property. The individual who made the original complaint wished to remain anonymous. 
Chairman Stutzman then asked Mr. Werlein to address why he proceeded with construction 
without a permit. Mr. Werlein expressed concerns about moving the structure as he would 
have to make some modifications to the property.  
 
There were no questions for Mr. Werlein. 
 
Dylan Zahara, the applicant, spoke in favor of the request. Mr. Zahara claimed there was 
originally some miscommunication between him and Mr. Werlein. He thought that permits had 
been issued, when they had not and acknowledged the process was rushed. When putting 
holes in the ground, there did not appear to be any water. Mr. Zahara also outlined reasons for 
the Board to grant the Variance. Darrin Schwab asked and confirmed that a Land Use Permit 
needs to be posted at the construction site. Mr. Schwab also asked how far into the project 
until they found out there was no permit. Mr. Zahara stated that the project was nearing 
completion when that was realized. 
 
Steven Thompson of W 1825 Pine Road, Eleva, WI spoke in favor of the request. Mr. Thompson 
feels that the conditions of Pine Road should be sufficient reason to grant the Variance. He also 
sited hardships from the COVID-19 pandemic should also be taken into consideration. 
 
There were no questions for Mr. Thompson. 
 
Nobody else spoke in favor of the request. 
 
None spoke in opposition of the request. 
 
Mr. Bublitz again summarized the staff findings which conclude that a Variance cannot be 
granted in this situation. 
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The Board deliberated the request. 
 
ACTION: Motion by Randall Stutzman, to deny the Variance request based on findings in the 

staff report seconded by Gary Eslinger, Motion carried, 3-0-0. 

 

5. Review/Approval of August 24, 2020 Meeting Minutes / Discussion – Action 

The Board reviewed the August 24, 2020 Meeting Minutes. 

ACTION: Motion by Randall Stutzman, seconded by Darrin Schwab, to approve the August 24, 2020 
minutes as presented. Motion carried, 3-0-0. 
 

6. Adjourn 

ACTION: Motion by Randall Stutzman, seconded by Gary Eslinger, to adjourn the meeting. Motion 
carried, 3-0-0. Meeting adjourned at 6:29 p.m. 
 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

Samuel Simmons 
Clerk, Board of Land Use Appeals 
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